
 1

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

12 September 2014 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 25 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor T J Bartlett (Chairman) 
Councillor K E Morris (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor S J Jones 
Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell  

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 2

transacted on the agenda. 
  
 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 June 
2014.  
 

5 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 10 - 33) 
 

 To note the report of the Head of Audit Partnership.  
 

6 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2013/14  (Pages 34 - 52) 
 

 To note the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.  
 

7 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  (Pages 53 - 81) 
 

 To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.   
 

8 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  (Pages 82 - 182) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance, Housing and Community.  
 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT  (Pages 183 - 195) 
 

 To receive the report of the Director of Financ
[...]
uld 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 3



 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 26 June 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

M R Eddy 
S J Jones 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton 
Daniel Woodcock, Grant Thornton 
 

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community 
Head of Finance (East Kent Housing) 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Corporate Support Officer 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from Members. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman proposed that the order of business be changed to allow for agenda 
item 10 to be considered at agenda item 5. 
 
RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14, the order of 

business be amended in order that agenda item 10 be considered at 
agenda item 5. 

 
6 2013/14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Corporate Services Officer introduced the 2013/14 Annual Governance 
Assurance Statement to members. This was a statutory document to be published 
with the accounts outlining the aims of the governance framework, strategic 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



priorities, processes and action plans. There were no significant governance issues 
during the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 

7 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Audit Manager – Grant Thornton presented the update to the Committee. The 
following areas of progress had been made up to 10 June 2014: 
 

• Completed and agreed the 2013/14 Account Audit Plan; 

• The Interim Accounts Audit had been undertaken; 

• Liaison meeting with the Director of Finance, Housing and Community and the 
Head of Finance; 

• Liaison meeting with the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor A S Pollitt in respect of the funding 
arrangements for new staff posts, the Audit Manager advised Members that she had 
received assurances from the Director of Finance, Housing and Community that the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) transfer would not be used to support the 
Council’s finances in an unsustainable way. The Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community explained to Members that the money transferred from the HRA had not 
been allocated and would only be spent in accordance with the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 
 
Members were also directed to the ‘Understanding your accounts -member 
guidance’ contained within the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

8 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report. There had been seven audits undertaken 
during the period; four were classified as providing Substantial Assurance Levels, 
as set out below: 
 

• Performance Management 

• Main Accounting System 

• EK Services – Housing Benefit Fraud 

• EK Services – Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 
A split Reasonable / Limited Assurance Level was awarded for EK Services 
Business Rates, although the Deputy Head of Audit Partnership advised the 
Committee that it was expected that the assurance level would be revised to 
reasonable or higher by year end in light of the proposed actions. For the EK 
Services – ICT Change Controls audit which received a Limited Assurance, a 
Change Management Policy was being developed and it was anticipated that an 
update on this would be made to the September 2014 meeting of the Committee. 
 
The EK Services - Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing did not require an assurance 
level. 

6



 
RESOLVED: That the update report be noted. 
 
 
 

9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership reported to the Committee a summary of the work 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31 March 2014. 
 
During 2013-14 the EKAP delivered 103% of the agreed audit plan days, with 9.04 
days over delivered to be adjusted for in 2014-15. During the same period, 78 
recommendations were made in the agreed final audit report with 26 analysed as 
being high risks; Members were advised that none of these were so significant that 
they needed to be escalated. A budgetary saving of 10% had also been achieved 
having delivered a cost per audit day in 2013-14 of £290.18 against the budget cost 
of £319.56. 
 
Following the introduction of the New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) in April 2013, Members were asked to approve and adopt the Audit Charter 
(formally the Audit Charter and Audit Strategy). 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the report be noted 
   
  (b) That the Audit Charter be approved. 
 
 

10 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2013/14  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership provided Members with a summary of the work 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31 March 2014.  
 
Members were advised of Fighting Fraud Locally, a strategy l
[...]
dards (PSIAS), defined as 
the proper practice for internal audit in the UK Public Sector. Its findings were to be 
considered in the context of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Feedback from the audits and any other matters arising from the work of EKAP 
were considered at regular meetings held between the Section 151 Officers of the 
partnering councils and the auditors.  Areas where action was required included: 
 

• An update to the Audit Charter;  

• Requirement of an external assessment to be carried out in the next four 
years; and  

• To confirm annually that EKAP is organisationally independent.  
 

Members were advised that overall an effective Internal Audit programme was in 
place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received. 
 
 
 
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor S J Jones, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
13 ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT  

 
The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Annual Debt 
Collection Report to the Committee. The purpose of the report was to establish a 
format for the annual reporting of outstanding debt and to advise Members of the 
value of write offs in 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the format of the report be approved as the basis for an 
   annual debt report; 
 

8



  (b) That the proposed arrangements for future debt reporting  
   and write-offs be approved; 
 
  (c) Members resolved to note: 
  

(i) The generally high collection rates; 
 
(ii) The aged debt profile; 

 
(iii) The increasing arrears for leasehold service charges; 

 
(iv) The requirement to raise invoices for rechargeable 

works more promptly; and 
 

(v) That the Constitution would be rev
[...]
e East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
 Background Papers 

 

• Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
20th March 2014 Governance Committee meeting. 

• Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership  

11



APPENDIX 1 

 

3 

 
 

 

 
 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP.  

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting, together with details of 
the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2014. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS: 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Homelessness   Substantial/ Limited 

2.2 EKS – Debtors Substantial 

2.3 Monitoring of Complaints, Comments and Compliments  Substantial 

2.4 East Kent Housing – Rent Collection & Debt Management  Reasonable 

2.5 Employee Benefits-in-Kind  Limited 

2.6 East Kent Housing – Tenant Health & Safety Split Assurance 

 

2.1      Homelessness – Substantial/ Limited Assurance. 

  
2.1.1 Audit Scope 

 
To provide assurance that the Council deals fairly and efficiently with all 
homelessness applications and provides advice and/or housing accommodation 
where appropriate, whilst complying with the Council’s Homelessness Strategy and 
Policies. 
 

2.1.2 Summary of Findings 
 

Households experiencing, or threatened with homelessness are often trapped in 
cycles of deprivation that impact on their health, emotional well-being and life 
chances. The effects on children within households experiencing or threatened with 
homelessness can be life-long.  Sometimes being homeless is epitomised by the 
rough sleeper who is living on the streets, but this group of people form a relatively 
small proportion of all homeless households.  Many homeless households are 
‘hidden’ as they may have access to some sort of shelter, but lack a stable, long 
term, settled home. Homelessness can also have significant cost implications for 
local housing authorities and their partners at a time when overall public resources 
are reducing.  

 

12



APPENDIX 1 

 

4 

 During 2013-14 the Housing Options team made determinations on 154 homeless 
applications. This does not include the 312 households who presented themselves as 
homeless but with the Housing Options Team assistance found suitable 
accommodation and therefore did not register as homeless. 

 
 Management can place Substantial Assurance on the processes in place to ensure 

that homeless applications are dealt with fairly and efficiently, however only Limited 
Assurance can be placed on the processes in place regarding the recovery of 
temporary accommodation costs. 

 
 The primary findings giving rise to the Substantial Assurance opinion are as follows: 
 

• The Council offers an accessible service that will provide information to all. 

• There is an effective ‘Out of Hours’ service available. 

• The Council has numerous options for assisting those making a homeless 
application including emergency accommodation, short term housing and the 
deposit bond scheme. 

• The deposit bond scheme is being reviewed to reduce the potential debt to the 
Council. 
 

 The primary finding giving rise to the Limited Assurance opinion is as follows: 
 

• The tenants Housing Benefit is taken as payment for emergency B&B, however 
there is often a shortfall. Tenants are generally unlikely to have the means to 
meet the shortfall. If it is the Council’s policy to accept Housing Benefit as 
sufficient payment and not seek to recover the shortfall, then a formal decision 
should be taken to that effect, or that decision should be formally delegated to an 
appropriate officer.  
 

2.2     EKS Debtors – Substantial Assurance. 

  
2.2.1 Audit Scope 

  
To ensure that the processes and procedures established by EK Ser
[...]
 processed correctly for employees. (This includes 
ensuring that the professional body is on the HMRC list 3 and what to do if the 
employee is reimbursed for paying the professional subscription) 

• There is a need to ensure that any HMRC changes in the treatment of Elected 
Members car mileage has been fully investigated and that the correct deductions 
are being taken from the payments or that the appropriate dispensation is in 
place or applied for.     
 

2.6     East Kent Housing - Tenant Health & Safety: 

 

2.6.1 Audit Scope 

To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures and 

controls established by East Kent Housing to ensure the safety of all residents in all 

properties for which they are responsible for is not compromised. 

2.6.2 Summary of Findings 

 East Kent Housing (EKH) has been appointed by each of the councils in East Kent to 

undertake the management of all tenanted properties. Whilst EKH are responsible for 

the maintenance of the properties, the Law sets out that the Chief Executive of each 

Council remains ultimately accountable for the Health and Safety of tenants. From 

the testing completed during this review a number of the necessary systems of 

control surrounding fire safety and lift maintenance are currently absent. There is 

however evidence of compliance with the majority of the key controls surrounding  

Gas Safety and Asbestos Management which leads us to conclude an assurance 

level on each individual area, (rather than the system as a whole), as follows; 

 

Area Assurance 

Gas safety Substantial  

Fire safety Limited 

Asbestos Reasonable 

Lifts No 

Legionella Reasonable 

17



APPENDIX 1 

 

9 

 

 The primary findings giving rise to the audit opinions of Substantial assurance for 

Gas Safety and Reasonable assurance for Asbestos, and Legionella are as follows: 

• All gas safety inspections are carried out by a Gas Safe registered contractor. 

• Gas safety inspections are be
[...]
utturn and the financial standing of the Council; 

• Details of changes to the accounts; and 

• A condensed version of the information included in the accounts. 

The report should be considered in conjunction with both the Statement of Accounts 
and the Audit Findings Report (items 7 and 8 on the Governance agenda). 

The accounts are a long and complex document that Members may not find 
accessible. The key points in the financial outturn for the year are: 

• The General Fund was circa £320k in surplus for the year and balances have 
been maintained at over £2.5m; 

• No funds have been drawn down from the HRA Transfer Reserve; 

• HRA balances have been increased by over £3m; 

• The capital and major revenues projects have stayed within budget, although 
resources for further projects remain limited; 

• No new borrowing has been undertaken, the Council has complied with the 
Prudential Code and its own Treasury Management policies; 

• The return of the Iceland investments is complete, over 97% has been 
recovered and so no further updates will be provided on this. 

2. Purpose of the Accounts 

2.1 The accounts are a statutory requirement and have a role in providing information to 
stakeholders and interested parties on the stewardship and management of public 
monies. They provide a significant amount of information, including the Council’s 
financial position as at 31 March, a summary of the income and expenditure in the 
year to 31 March and details of assets and liabilities held at the year end. 

2.2 However, the accounts are a long and complex document which may not be easily 
accessible to those Members not serving on the Governance Committee, the public 

34

Agenda Item No 6



and other stakeholders. Therefore, in order to further promote accountability, this 
Council also produces this outturn report. 

2.3 When considering this report and the Statement of Accounts, Members are reminded 
that the final accounts, budget and Medium Term Financial 
[...]
ment and 

disclosure

- - A small number of minor adjustments and disclosure amendments 

were made in order to improve the overall presentation of the financial 

statements. 

66



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Dover DC Annual Findings Report 2013-14 |  September 2014 15

Internal controls

The purpose of an audit is to express an opinion on the financial statements.

Our audit included consideration of internal controls relevant to the preparation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 

the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control. The matters reported here are limited to those 

deficiencies that we have identified during the course of our audit and that we have concluded are of sufficient importance to merit being reported to you in 

accordance with auditing standards.

This recommendation, together with management responses, are included in the action plan attached at Appendix A.

Assessment Issue and risk Recommendations

1.
�

Deficiency

The implementation of the e-financials upgrade has 
delayed progress to bring the bank reconciliation up-to-
date.

Although the variance is small in value, the Council should ensure the bank 
reconciliation is kept up to date on a monthly basis and any on-going variances are 
cleared.

2.
�

Deficiency

In accordance with the Code, the Council needs to satisfy
itself that the value of assets in its balance sheet is not 
materially different from the amount that would be given 
by a full valuation carried out on 31 March 2014.

For 2013/14, this review was not complete at the start of 
our audit of the accounts.

The Council should ensure that detailed working papers are obtained from the 
valuer in order to satisfy itself that the value of assets in its balance sheet is not 
materially different from the amount that would be given by a full valuation at the 
year end.

3.
�

Deficiency

There is currently
[...]
by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

81



Dover District Council 

Subject: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 

Meeting and Date: Governance 25th September 2014 

Report of: Director of Finance, Housing & Community 

Portfolio Holder: Corporate Resources and Performance 

Purpose of the report: To present the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 to 
Governance Committee. 

Recommendations: That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 (Appendix 1) be 
approved and signed by the Chairman of the committee. 

That the Committee authorise the Chairman to sign the Letter of 
Representation which is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

1. Summary 

Production of the Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement for all local 
authorities.  The main focus for members is the outturn position which is disclosed in 
the Financial Outturn 2013/14 report at item 6 of the agenda.  The Statement of 
Accounts supports the Financial Outturn 2013/14 report and provides additional 
information for members if required. 
 
The auditors, Grant Thornton, have completed their audit of the Statement of 
Accounts and have given an unqualified opinion.  A small number of minor 
adjustments and disclosure amendments were made to the draft statement of 
accounts provided to the auditors in order to improve the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.  These changes do not alter the outturn for 2013/14 or the 
overall financial position of the authority as reported in the Outturn Report. 
 

2. Background 

Under the Council’s constitutional arrangements the Governance Committee is 
charged with the responsibility for approving the Statement of Accounts by 
30th September in accordance with regulations.   
 
The draft Statement of Accounts was circulated to the auditors in June for them to 
carry out their audit.  The audited Statement of
[...]
 direct revenue financing; 
• £302k funding from other reserves. 

 
Overall, the capital programme is within budget; however, a low level of funding sources 
continues to limit the Council’s ability to finance new projects. 
 
Towards the end of 2011/12 the Government announced initiatives to encourage additional 
Right to Buy sales. Although it is too early to judge the long term effect of these initiatives 
overall sales were higher in 2013/14 than in 2012/13. 
 
 
OTHER KEY FINANCIAL AREAS 

 
In addition the Council has responsibilities for the following key financial areas: 

• Treasury Management – the management and reporting of the authority’s 
investments, cash flow and borrowing; 

• Balance Sheet – the detail of the assets and liabilities held by the authority; 
• Pension Fund – reporting on the position of the authority’s pension fund. 

 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
The Council adopted the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009. 
 
At 31 March 2014 the Council had over £12m of investments managed by the Council’s fund 
manager, Investec.  In addition, investment balances and day-to-day cash balances 
managed in-house were approximately £16m as at 31 March 2014. 
 
The Council’s in-house investments outperformed their benchmark (LIBID) and achieved an 
average return of 0.45% for the year.  The investments with the investment managers, 
Investec, also outperformed the benchmark and achieved an average of 0.22% for the year.  
 
The total interest received for the year was approximately £224k.  This was lower than the 
original budget of £240k, which was almost entirely due to lower than expected returns from 
Investec. 
 
The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code guidelines 
during the period.  
 
The Council has just under £93m of borrowing from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB).  
This includes £90m of borrowing that was undertak
[...]
rmance 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council’s treasury management for the 
year ended 31 March 2014 (Q4) and an update of activity to date. 

Recommendation: That the report is received 

 

1. Summary 

As at 31 March 2014, the Council’s in-house investments (approximately £6m or 32% 
of total investments) and investments with the investment managers, Investec 
(approximately £12.9m or 68% of total investments) outperformed their benchmark1.  
The total interest received for the year was £245k, which means that income for the 
year was £10k approx. better than budget.     

The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the year.  

2. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009: it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 
least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council 
is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 
In order to comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, but minimise the resource 
requirements in producing this report, a brief summary is provided below, and 
Appendix 1 contains a full report from the Council’s Treasury Management Advisers, 
Capita. 
 
Council adopted the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy on 6 March 2013 as 
part of the 2013/14 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 

3. Annual investment strategy 

The investment portfolio as at the end of March is attached at Appendix 2.  Since the 
end of the year, the Investec deposits with various banks have all matured 

                                                
1
 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 

Inter-Bank Bid Rate or LIBID, as its benchmark.  

183

Agenda
[...]
lio and Cashflow 42,589,083

195



Dover District Council 

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT 

Meeting and Date: Governance −−−− 25 September 2014 

Report of: Mike Davis, Director of Finance, Housing & Community 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Connolly – Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council’s treasury management for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2014 (Q1) and an update of activity to date. 

Recommendation: That the report is received 

 

1. Summary 

As at 30 June 2014, the Council’s in-house investments (approximately £6m or 32% 
of total investments) and investments with the investment managers, Investec 
(approximately £12.9m or 68% of total investments) outperformed their benchmark1.  
The total interest received for the quarter was £74k, which means that income for the 
period was £32k approx. better than budget.     

The Council has remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.  

2. Introduction and Background 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009: it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 
least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council 
is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

 
In order to comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, but minimise the resource 
requirements in producing this report, a brief summary is provided below, and 
Appendix 1 contains a full report from the Council’s Treasury Management Advisers, 
Capita. 
 
Council adopted the 2014/15 Treasury Management Strategy on 5 March 2014 as 
part of the 2014/15 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.   
 

3. Annual investment strategy 

The investment portfolio as at the end of

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 25 September 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  K E Morris 

B W Bano 
S J Jones 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Emily Hill, Grant Thornton 
David Griffiths, East Kent Audit Partnership 
 

Officers: Director of Governance 
Head of Finance 
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

14 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M R Eddy. 
 

15 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor B W Bano was appointed 
as substitute member for Councillor M R Eddy. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 June 2014 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced the 
Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report. There had been six audit reports 
undertaken during the period; two were classified as providing Substantial 
Assurance Levels, as set out below: 
 

• EKS – Debtors 

• Monitoring of Complaints, Comments and Compliments 
 
A Split Substantial/Limited Assurance Level was awarded for Homelessness. The 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership advised the Committee that only Limited 
Assurance could be placed on the recovery of temporary accommodation costs 
however, a policy corrective action could bring it back to Substantial Assurance. 
East Kent Housing – Rent Collection and Debt Management received a Reasonable 



Assurance and an error in the calculations of the 2012/13 P11d’s for lease cars 
gave rise to the Limited Assurance opinion for the Employee Benefits-in-Kind. 
 
A Split Assurance Level was awarded to East Kent Housing (EKH) – Tenant Health 
and Safety. A number of necessary controls surrounding fire safety and lift 
maintenance were absent although there was evidence of compliance with the 
majority of key controls surrounding Gas Safety and Asbestos Management. EKH 
Management had made a written response to Audit Partnership and the Deputy 
Head of Audit Partnership advised Members that a follow up review of Tenant 
Health and Safety would be undertaken and brought back to the Committee in 
March 2015. 
 
In light of the Limited Assurance level awarded to fire safety, Councillor Bartlett 
requested that the Chief Executive of EKH or his representative attend the 
December meeting of the committee to provide an update on progress. 
 
Councillor S Jones expressed concern that tenants’ lives could be at risk and 
informed the Committee that she had spoken to the Chairman of Scrutiny (Policy 
and Performance) prior to the meeting and asked that Tenant Health and Safety be 
considered at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
In light of the Limited Assurance level awarded to EK Services – ICT Software 
Licensing at its follow up review, Councillor A S Pollitt requested that the Head of 
ICT – EK Services attend the December meeting of the committee to discuss 
Members’ concerns regarding the Licences. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Update report be noted. 
 

19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Financial Outturn 2013/14 report to the 
Committee, advising members that it needed to be considered in conjunction with 
the Statement of Accounts and the Audit Findings Report.  
 
The report set out an explanation of the outturn and financial standing of the 
Council, details of changes to the accounts and a condensed version of the 
information included in the accounts. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor K E Morris the Financial Services Manager 
clarified that the £300k surplus in the General Fund was due to the Enterprise Zone 
Relief under the new National Non Domestic Rates arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Financial Outturn 2013/14 report be noted. 
 

20 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
Ms E Hill of Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings report which highlighted 
the key matters arising from the audit of financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2014. 
 
A verbal update was given to the Committee, the audit was now complete and there 
were no further issues to report. The opinion on the Council’s Financial Statements 
and the conclusion on Value for Money were unqualified. 
 



The audit identified that for future years the Council’s Valuer should provide 
information relating to the valuation of buildings upfront as part of the valuation 
process to establish if any additional valuations are required and provide working 
papers and justification at the start of the audit. 
 
Members thanked the finance team for their hard work in compiling the reports and 
congratulated them on the outcome of the audit findings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Findings report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the Statement of Accounts 2013/14. 
The auditors, Grant Thornton, had awarded the Council an unqualified opinion in 
respect of the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. Some minor adjustments and 
disclosure amendments were made to the draft statement of accounts provided to 
the auditors in order to improve the overall presentation of the financial statements; 
these changes did not alter the outturn for 2013/14 or the overall financial position 
as reported in the Outturn Report. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

(b) That the Committee authorise the Chairman to sign the Letter 
of Representation. 

 
 
   
 

22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Treasury Management Year End report to the 
Committee. The Committee was advised that the Council’s in-house investments 
(approximately £6m or 32% of total investments) and investments with the 
investment managers, Investec (approximately £12.9m or 68% of total investments) 
outperformed their benchmark. The total interest received for the year was £245k, 
which meant that income for the year was £10k approximately better than budget. 
 
The Council had remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 

23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the Treasury Management report for Quarter One 
advising the Committee that the Council had remained within its Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code guidelines during the period. The total interest 
received for the quarter was £74k, which meant that income for the period was £32k 
approximately better than budget. 
 



RESOLVED: That the report be received. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.41 pm. 


